



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE CHENIERE ENERGY, INC.) CONSOL. C.A. No. 9710-VCL
STOCKHOLDERS LITIGATION)

**DEFENDANT CHENIERE ENERGY, INC.'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO STAY OR DISMISS
PLAINTIFFS' VERIFIED CLASS ACTION AND DERIVATIVE
COMPLAINT**

OF COUNSEL:

Susan L. Saltzstein
Joseph N. Sacca
Jeffrey S. Geier
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
Four Times Square
New York, New York 10036
(212) 735-3000 (Telephone No.)

Edward P. Welch (ID No. 671)
Edward B. Micheletti (ID No. 3794)
Sarah R. Martin (ID No. 5230)
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
One Rodney Square
P.O. Box 636
Wilmington, Delaware 19899-0636
(302) 651-3000 (Telephone No.)
(302) 651-3001 (Facsimile No.)

*Attorneys for Defendant
Cheniere Energy, Inc.*

DATED: June 23, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	5
A. The 2011 Incentive Plan.....	5
B. Amendment No. 1 To The 2011 Plan.	5
C. The Bylaw Amendments And 2014 Annual Meeting.....	8
D. The June 12, 2014 Annual Meeting Is Postponed And Proposals 3 And 4 Will Not Be Included In The Proxy Materials.	8
E. Cheniere Files The Section 205 Action.	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. THIS ACTION SHOULD BE STAYED IN DEFERENCE TO THE SECTION 205 ACTION.	10
II. PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED PURSUANT TO RULE 12(B)(6) FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM.....	14
A. Plaintiffs’ Complaint Fails To State A Claim.	14
B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Moot.....	19
C. Plaintiffs’ Belated Challenge To The Treatment Of Abstentions Is Barred By Laches And/Or Acquiescence.....	20
III. THE COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED PURSUANT TO RULE 23.1 BECAUSE DEMAND WOULD NOT HAVE BEEN FUTILE.....	25
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Avacus Partners, L.P. v. Brian</i> , C.A. No. 11001, 1990 WL 161909 (Del. Ch. Oct. 24, 1990)	26
<i>Bay Newfoundland Co. v. Wilson & Co.</i> , 37 A.2d 59 (Del. 1944)	24
<i>Blades v. Wisehart</i> , C.A. No. 5317-VCS, 2010 WL 4638603 (Del. Ch. Nov. 17, 2010)	24
<i>Boris v. Schaheen</i> , C.A. No. 8160-VCN, 2013 WL 6331287 (Del. Ch. Dec. 2, 2013)	24
<i>Buerger v. Apfel</i> , C.A. No. 6539-VCL, 2012 Del. Ch. LEXIS 55 (Del. Ch. March 15, 2012)	20
<i>CarrAmerica Realty Corp. v. Kaidanow</i> , 321 F.3d 165 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Christiana Town Ctr., LLC v. New Castle Cnty.</i> , C.A. No. 729-N, 2005 WL 2622706 (Del. Ch. Oct. 5, 2005)	10, 11, 13, 14
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. S'holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 964 A.2d 106 (Del. Ch. Feb. 24, 2009)	16, 25
<i>Cummings v. Estate of Lewis</i> , C.A. No. 6948-VCP, 2013 WL 979417 (Del. Ch. Mar. 14, 2013)	10
<i>In re Dean Witter P'ship Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 14816, 1998 WL 442456 (Del. Ch. July 17, 1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 725 A.2d 441 (Del. 1999) (TABLE)	20, 21
<i>Gen. Motors. Corp. v. New Castle Cnty.</i> , 701 A.2d 810 (Del. 1997)	19

<i>In re Goldman, Sachs Grp., Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 5215-VCG, 2011 WL 4826104 (Del. Ch. Oct. 12, 2011).....	15
<i>Joseph v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 498 A.2d 1117 (Del. Ch. 1985)	11
<i>Klaassen v. Allegro Dev. Corp.</i> , C.A. No. 8626-VCL, 2013 WL 5739680 (Del. Ch. Oct. 11, 2013) <i>judgment entered</i> , No. 8626-VCL, 2013 WL 5726452 (Del. Ch. Oct. 18, 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 583, 2013, 2014 WL 996375 (Del. Mar. 14, 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 82 A.3d 730 (Del. 2013).....	20, 23
<i>McMillan v. Intercargo Corp.</i> , 768 A.2d 492 (Del. Ch. 2000)	15
<i>Multi-Fineline Electronix, Inc. v. WBL Corp., Ltd.</i> , 2007 WL 431050, (Del. Ch. Feb. 2, 2007).....	19
<i>In re NYMEX S'holder Litig.</i> , C.A. Nos. 3621-VCN, 3835-VCN, 2009 WL 3206051 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2009).....	16, 18
<i>Paolino v. Mace Sec. Int'l, Inc.</i> , 985 A.2d 392 (Del. Ch. 2009)	10
<i>Rales v. Blasband</i> , 634 A.2d 927 (Del. 1993).....	26
<i>Raul v. Astoria Fin. Corp.</i> , C.A. No. 9169-VCG, 2014 WL 2795312 (Del. Ch. June 20, 2014).....	16, 17
<i>Scattered Corp. v. Chicago Stock Exch., Inc.</i> , 701 A.2d 70 (Del. 1997).....	26
<i>In re Sirius XM S'holder Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 7800-CS, 2013 WL 5411268 (Del. Ch. Sept. 27, 2013).....	20
<i>Skubik v. New Castle Cnty.</i> , C.A. No. 16091, 1998 WL 118199 (Del. Ch. Mar. 5, 1998)	26

<i>STAAR Surgical Co. v. Waggoner</i> , 588 A.2d 1130 (Del. 1991).....	24
<i>Stengel v. Rotman</i> , C.A. No. 18109, 2001 WL 221512 (Del. Ch. Feb. 26, 2001), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Stengel v. Sales Online Direct, Inc.</i> , 783 A.2d 124 (Del. 2001) (TABLE).....	23
<i>Stepak v. Columbia Pictures Entm't, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 9620, 1988 WL 55307 (Del. Ch. May 27, 1988).....	14
<i>Stone v. Ritter</i> , 911 A.2d 362 (Del. 2006).....	15
<i>In re Transkaryotic Therapies, Inc.</i> , 954 A.2d 346 (Del. Ch. 2008)	18
<i>Vol-Tech Educ. Ass'n v. Delcastle Teachers Ass'n</i> , C.A. No. 4974, 1976 Del. Ch. LEXIS 143 (Del. Ch. May 12, 1976)	23
<i>Wayne Cnty. Emps.' Ret. Sys. v. Corti</i> , C.A. No. 3534-CC, 2009 WL 2219260 (Del. Ch. July 24, 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 996 A.2d 795 (Del. 2010) (TABLE).....	17
<i>Wood v. Baum</i> , 953 A.2d 136 (Del. 2008).....	16
STATUTES, RULES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 102(b)(7).....	17, 18
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 204	24
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 205	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 162(m).....	6
26 C.F.R. § 1.162-27(e)(4) (vii) (2013).....	6
Court of Chancery Rule 12(b)(6).....	1, 5, 18, 20, 27

Court of Chancery Rule 23.11, 4, 5, 26, 27

Legislative Synopsis, House Bill # 127 *available at*
<http://legis.delaware.gov/LIS/lis147.nsf/2bede841c6272c888025698400433a04/5a64a8392ac7904285257b5f0056eef6?OpenDocument>25

Donald J. Wolfe, Jr. & Michael A. Pittenger, *Corporate and Commercial Practice in the Delaware Court of Chancery* § 11.06 (2010)22

Edward P. Welch *et al.*, *Mergers & Acquisitions Deal Litigation Under Delaware Corporation Law* § 3.04 (2014)22
